BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

MEMORANDUM

Date:

July 27, 2018

To:

Mohammed Nuru, Director, Public Works

William Scott, Police Chief, Police Department

Ed Reiskin, Executive Director, Municipal Transportation Agency

Joanne Hayes-White, Chief, Fire Department

Anne Kronenberg, Executive Director, Department of Emergency Management

From:

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board, Board of Supervisors

Subject:

Street Name Change - Mission Bay - From South Street to Warriors Way

(File No. 180624)

On July 10, 2018, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 225-18, sponsored by Mayor Breed and Supervisor Kim, and enacted on July 17, 2018.

File No. 180624 Street Name Change - Mission Bay - From South Street to Warriors Way Resolution changing the name of South Street between Third Street and Terry A. Francois Boulevard in Mission Bay South to "Warriors Way," in recognition of the Golden State Warriors basketball team's contribution to the San Francisco Bay Area and the City and County of San Francisco.

Please find the attached courtesy copy of the Resolution for your record and reference for updating the Official Map of the City. If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the Office of the Clerk of the Board at (415) 554-5184.

c: Javier Rivera, Office of the City and County Surveyor
David Steinberg, Public Works
Jeremy Spitz, Public Works
Jennifer Blot, Public Works
John Thomas, Public Works
Lena Liu, Public Works
Rowena Carr, Police Department
Asja Steeves, Police Department
Sergeant Rachael Kilshaw, Police Department
Janet Martinsen, Municipal Transportation Agency
Kate Breen, Municipal Transportation Agency
Dillon Auyoung, Municipal Transportation Agency
Kelly Alves, Fire Department



City and County of San Francisco Certified Copy

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

180624

[Street Name Change - Mission Bay - From South Street to Warriors Way]

Sponsors: Mayor; Kim

Resolution changing the name of South Street between Third Street and Terry A. Francois Boulevard in Mission Bay South to "Warriors Way," in recognition of the Golden State Warriors basketball team's contribution to the San Francisco Bay Area and the City and County of San Francisco.

7/10/2018 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Cohen, Breed, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Stefani, Tang and Yee

7/17/2018 Mayor - APPROVED

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

I do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is a full, true, and correct copy of the original thereof on file in this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the offical seal of the City and County of San Francisco.

July 26, 2018

Date

Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board

[Street Name Change - Mission Bay - From South Street to Warriors Way]

Resolution changing the name of South Street between Third Street and Terry A.

Francois Boulevard in Mission Bay South to "Warriors Way," in recognition of the
Golden State Warriors basketball team's contribution to the San Francisco Bay Area
and the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, The owners of the Golden State Warriors National Basketball Association ("NBA") team are building a privately-financed state-of-the-art multi-purpose event center on Blocks 29-32 (Assessor's Parcel Block No. 8722, Lot Nos. 1 and 8) in the Mission Bay South Redevelopment Area ("Chase Center"); and

WHEREAS, Chase Center is bounded on the north by South Street, the south by 16th Street, the east by Terry A. Francois Boulevard, and the west by Third Street; and

WHEREAS, The Chase Center will create a vibrant and exciting new venue that will house the NBA championship team, the Golden State Warriors, as well as year-round sporting events, entertainment, and conventions; and

WHEREAS, The Golden State Warriors contribute to the civic pride of the City and County of San Francisco and the entire San Francisco Bay Area; and

WHEREAS, The Golden State Warriors have demonstrated a commitment to off-court philanthropic endeavors that contribute to the well-being of the greater San Francisco Bay Area, the City in general, and the local community and serve to inspire young people to pursue their dreams; and

WHEREAS, The district surrounding Chase Center will create a lively local and regional visitor-serving entertainment destination in the Mission Bay neighborhood and

provide significant economic and cultural benefits to the City and County of San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, South Street was recently constructed, consists of a single block, and its name bears no historic connection to the Mission Bay neighborhood or the City; and

WHEREAS, In recognition of the contributions Chase Center and the Golden State Warriors, have had and will continue to have on the City and County of San Francisco, the Board of Supervisors finds it appropriate to rename the street adjacent to the Center to Warriors Way; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors recognizes that Public Works, on behalf of the City, has taken all necessary actions to effect this name change, including fully complying with regulations regarding street name changes under California Streets and Highway Code, Section 970.5, which requires posted notice on the street for at least 10 days prior to the Board of Supervisors hearing on this resolution, Streets and Highways Code, Section 5026, and Government Code, Section 34091.1, and Public Works Code, Section 423; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby changes the name of South Street between Third Street and Terry A. Francois Boulevard in Mission Bay South to "Warriors Way," in recognition of the Golden State Warriors valued contributions to the City and County of San Francisco and the entire Bay Area region; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors, in accordance with Transportation Code, Section 2.2, directs the Municipal Transportation Agency to prepare street signs indicating both the new and the former names of the street, with the new name "Warriors Way" in large letters, and the old name "South Street" in smaller letters above or beneath the new name; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That both of the street names shall remain posted on the street signs for five years, and then the street signs shall be replaced with signs indicating only the new street name, "Warriors Way;" and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors directs the Clerk of the Board to promptly forward a copy of this resolution to the County Surveyor in accordance with California Streets and Highway Code, Section 5026 and that the County Surveyor include the new street name on the Official Maps of the City.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

180624

Date Passed: July 10, 2018

Resolution changing the name of South Street between Third Street and Terry A. Francois Boulevard in Mission Bay South to "Warriors Way," in recognition of the Golden State Warriors basketball team's contribution to the San Francisco Bay Area and the City and County of San Francisco.

June 25, 2018 Land Use and Transportation Committee - RECOMMENDED

July 10, 2018 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Cohen, Breed, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Stefani, Tang and Yee

File No. 180624

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 7/10/2018 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor Date Approved